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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
OUWAHATI BENCH, U UWAI-IATI 

().A. No.28$ of 2005 

T:)ATF: OF DECISiON 211. i P2006 

Smti Madhavi Dutta 
Applicant/s 

Mrj Des 
. Advocate for the 

App,Iicant/s. 

Versus - 

NFRailway & Others 
.. Respondent/s 

Respondents 

CORAM 

HONBIE MR KV. SA( HI DAN ANDAN, 'JCE-CRATRMAN 

Whether reporters of Ioc& newspapers 
may be allowed to see the Judgment? 

Whether to be referred to the Reporter or not 7 	.siNo 

Whether to he forwarded for including in the Digest 
Being complied atJodhpur Bench or Other Benches? Y-s/No 

Ev 	Whether their Lordships wish to see the fair copy 
of the judgment? 	 ./No 

cechairm an 



CENTRAL ADMINISTRATiVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAIHEATI BENCH 

Originth Applicbon No. 286 of 2006. 

Date of Order: This the 21st Day of November 2006. 

THE IIONBLE MR. KV.SACIIIDANANDAN, VICE CHAIRMAN 

Smh Madhavi L)utta 
Wife of Badl Kurnar Dutta 
Ex-junior Bngineer/1I/C&W/N.RRi1way 
Fngpra North 
Dist Sonitpur, Assani 

Applicant 

By Advocate Mx.j.Das. 

- Versus- 

The Union of India 
Represented by the General Manager 
N.F.Rai1way, Maligaon. 

The Divisional Railway Manager 
N.F. Railway, Rangiya. 

The Chief Personnel Officer 
N. RRailway 
Maiigaon. 	

Respondents  

Dr.j.LSarkar, Standing counsel for the Railways. 

ORDER(ORAL) 

SACHIDANANDAN, KV., (V.C.): 

•1. 

The applicant is the widow of a deceased ex-employee of the 

N.F.Rthlway. The case of the applicant is that upon the reixernent on 

superannuation of her husband late Badal Kurnar Dutta on 31.5.2004 he 

-I) 
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was not granted his retirement benefits such as encashment of Leave 

salary, Package allowance, retiring Traveling Allowance, Over Time bill, 

Bonus etc. Her husband filed an O.A. 14o.329/2004 before this Tribunal 

wherein this Tribunal vide order dated 22.12.2004 directed the 

respondents to dispose of the representation pending before them within 

a time frame with a further direction to file compliance report within a 

specified tirne. On 15.5.2005 counsel for the Railways made 

representation before Court that orders of this Tribunal had been 

complied with and hence the O.A. was closed. But actually only DCRG 

was paid but not the other benefits claimed in the aforesaid O.A. The 

husband of the applicant was run over by the train in the Rangapara 

Railway station and died. Therefore, the applicant is constrained to file the 

present OA seeking payment of the retiral benefits of her late husband. 

1 have heard Mr.JDas, learned counsel for the applicant. Dr. 

j.LSarkar, learned Standing counsel was represented on behalf of the 

Railways. Counsel for the applicant submits that though he has made a 

request directly to this Court, he has not made any representation before 

the respondents. Therefore, he submits that applicant will be satisfied if a 

direction is given to her to file a representation before the respondents 

which shall be disposed of by the respondents within a time frame. 

Considering the facts and circumstances of this case and the 

pathetic situation of the applicant this Court directs the applicant to make 

L'I~ 
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a comprehensive representation alongwith the copy of this O.A.. and other 

documents dixectly to the General Manager, N.RRailway within two 

weeks from today. Upon receipt of such representation the said authority 

bestowing his personal interest will consider and dispose of the 

representation within a period of two months thereafter. 

The Original Application is disposed of as above. There shall 

be no order as to costs. 

(KV .SACFIIDANANDAN) 
VICE CHAIRMAN 

/B.BJ 



IN THE CENTRAL ADMLNISTRATI\1E 1BU ,t&AHAT1 I 
TT 	 •t\ 

0. A No. 	of 2006 

Sni Madhavi Dutta. 	Applicant 
,-Vrs-- 

Union of India and Others. Respondents 

I N D E X 

L. Af I 	u  I 	
' 

Page J 
Application 	 1-8 

- 	Verification 	 S 
Annexure-A 

	

	CAT, Guwahati's order dt. 22.12.04 in Ok 
329/04 for releasing the relirement dues of the 
Applicant by the Respondent 	 9 

Anuexure-B 

	

	CAT, Guwabati's order dki 19.5.05 in Ok 
No. 329104 upon statement of Respondents 
lhaialldueswerepaid 	' 

S 	 10 
Annexure-C 	Representation dt. May,2006 to Hon'b1e 

ingunat. 11-14 
 Annexurcs-D & E Photocopies of quarter vacation Report 1516 

• 	7. Mnexum-F Pàlice Veiification Report 17 	t 
• 	8. Annexurc-G Postliloitcm Report 

' 	18 
• 	9. AnnexureH Dcath Certificate 19 

10. Annexure-1 Forwarding letter of part payment of DCRG 20' 
II. Annexure-J 	Forwarding letter for payment of CTG and 	* 

arreair OFA. 	 21 
Annexure-1( 

	

	Representation to General Manager, N.F.RIy., 
Maligaon for early release of dues of Late 
Badal Kr. Dutta 	 22 

Ann xure-L 

	

	Representation to Divisional Railway 
Manager, NF.RIy., kangiya for early release 
of dues of Late Badal Kumar Duna. 	 23 

- 	Vakalatnarna 	 24 
- 	Acknowledgement copy of receipt by 

App1icant,s Advocate 	 25 

Filedby: 

Date: 
Place: 	 Advocate 
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O.A.No. 2'of 2006 

Smti Madhavi Dutta. Applicant. 

-Vrs- 

Union of India and Others.......Respondents 

Synopsis & Chronological dates of the Case. 

I 	Si. No 	I 	Date. 	I Particulars I Annexure I 	Page, 	I 
31.5.04 	Applicant's husband Sri Badal 

Kr. Dutta, Ex-Junior Engineer/t// 
/C&W/N.F.Rly. Rangapara North, 
retired from service on supperann-
uation. 

- 	On the day of receiving the final 
settlement dues of the retirement 
the Respondents paid only the amount 
of Provident Fund, Commutation value 
of Pension and Group Insurance Money, 
without the payment of DCRG, encash- 
ment of Leave-Salary, Package allowances 
retiring Travelling Allowances, Over time 
Bill, Bonus for the year 2003-2004 and 
Other dues payable as per prevailing 
System of the Railways. 	- 
After approaching and submitting 
representations to all concerned 
authorities the Applicant's husband 

2. 

22.12.04. 

i..'i105. 

19.5.05. 

9.3.06. 

could not get any response from the 
Respondents. 	 - 

On being aggrieved the husband of the 
Applicant filed O.A No.329/9 
CAT, Guwahati and His .h6 	was 
pleased to order for releafng all the 
pending retirement dues by the Respdt 

- Within the period of 4 months. 	Annexure-A.  
Payment of CTG and arrear OTA .,4 
for Rs. 12,378/- paid by the Respdt. 	Annexures-I,J, 
The Respondents submitted before  

the Court that they complied with J 	. 

the Court's direction in O.A.No. 
329/04 and prayed for closing of 
the case. 	 Annexure-B 
The husband of the Applicant being 
severely depressed and mental agony 
and anxiety due to non-receipt of his 
pending retirement dues and solemni-
zing the imminent marriage ceremony 
of his only daughter was run over at 
Rangapara Railway Station on 

Contd.....P12.. .Platform... 
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Platform No.1 bythe Train of 5815 DN 
Mail Passenger Train. 
Police verification report. P.O.Report 
and death Certificates are annexed as. Annexures-F,G,H. 

8. 	- 	Being aggrieved for not getting any 
susceptible response from the any 
of the corners of the Respondts. 
Rly. Administration,.the. Applicant 
Finding no other alternative has 

• 	 Approached this Hon'ble Tribunal 
For justice and redressal of her 
grievances after loosing, her husband) 
a sincere and devoted Railway worker. 

• 	. 	 during his life time,with the ver3' 
wretched condition of surviving with 
a marriageable daughter and unemp-
loyed young son. In this connection 
the Applicant beto submit that her 
husband, the deceased B.K.Dutta, much 
ahead of his retirement vacated the Rly. 
Quarters and got necesary clearance" 

rom the Respdts. Inspite of which the 
Respondts have withheld the balance 
Retirement dues of her husband mentioned 

i this Application.' Photocopies of the 
Clearance Certificate of the quarter 
Vacation report are annexed as 	Annexures-D & E. 

Date: tfuto 	• 	 ' 	Filed by. 

Place: Guwahati. 
• 	 Advocate. 
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O.A.No... . 	.../2006. 

Smti Madhavi Dutta, 

W/o, Late Bath! Kumar Dutta, 

Ex-Junior Engineer/ll/C&W/N.F.Railway, 

Rangapara North.Dist. sonitpur, Assam. 

Applicant. 

Versus 

• 	 1. The Union of India, representing by ,  

The General Manager, N.F.Railway, 

Maligaon.. 

2. The Divisional Railway Manager, 

N.F.Railway, Rangiya. 

It >  3. The Chief Personnel Officer, 

N.F.Railway, Maligaon. 

. ......... Opposite Parties/Respondents. 

1. 	Details of Application is made: 

1. 	The Hon'ble Central Administrative TribunallGauhati' s order dated 22.12.04 in 

O.A 329/04 ( ANNEXURE-A) for release of the retirement dues by the N.F.Railway 

Administration to Sri Badal Kumar Dutta, Ex-Junior Engineer! IIIC&W/N.F.Railway, 

Rangapara North, now deceased. 

Copy of the order dated 22.12.04 is annexed as ANNEXURE-A. 

.2. 	Jurisdiction. 

The Applicant declares that the subject matter of the application is within the 

jurisdiction of this Hon'ble Tribunal. 
Contd .... p/2. . . .Limitatioit.. 
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Limitation. 

The Applicant submits that the application has been filed within the limitation 

period prescribed Under Section 21 of the Administrative Tribunal Act, 1985. 

Facts. 

4.1. 	That the Applicant is a citizen of India and is, therefore, entitled to all the rights 

and privileges guaranteed to the citizens of India under the Constitution and other 

statutory rights, laws & Rules.. 

4.2. That the Applicant is the wife of Late Badal Kumar Dutta, Ex-Junior 

Enginnerlll/C&W/N.F.Railway/Rangapara, an employee of the N.F.Railway 

Administration in the capacity of Junior Engineer/ll/C&W retired from his service on 

superannuation on 3 1.05.2004 and due to non-receipt of his 'lust  dues" to the full and 

final satisfaction by the Respondents in spite of his repeated approaches to all 

concerned authorities and due to which reasons became a victim of the railway. accident 

due to the Administrative lapses on 9.3.06 and the present Applicant, therefore, has 

approached this Hon'ble Tribunal for justice.. 

4.3. That it is humbly submitted that the husband of the Applicant Late Badal Kumar 

Dutta retired from service on 3 1.5.04 on superannuation and as per prevailing system of 

the railways on the last working day of the employee the retirement dues are paid to 

each and every employee. But it is astonishing that when the husband of the Applicant) 

attended the ceremonial function for the retired employees to receive his fma 

settlement dues he was paid only the Provident Fund, Commutation value of Pensiox 6 j 

L1 and Group Insurance money, without the payment of DCRG, encashment of Leave- 

salary, Package allowance, retiring Traveling Allowance, Over Time bill for Rs.7,000/-, 

-. 0  'Bonus for the year 2003-2004 and all other dues payable as per prevailing system of the 

Railways. On enquiry the deceased railway employee, the husband of the Applicant, the 

Administration could not give any satisfactory reply to satiate his query and thereby put 

him into stringent economic hardships and mental depression, after serving sterling 

services all through his life to the Railway Administration till his superannuation.. 

4.4. That after approaching and submitting representations to all the concerned 

authorities for about seven months the husband of the Applicant could not fmd any 

other alternative but to approach this Hon'ble Tribunal and filed O.A. No.329/04. 

Contd. . . .P/3. .That.. 
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4.5. That it is submitted gratefully that this Hon'ble Tribunal was kind enough to 

direct the Respondents for payment of withheld retiring dues of the husband of the 

Applicant Late Badal Kumar Dutta, a devoted Railway employee, within a period of 

four months from the date of receipt of the order. 

4.6. That His Lordship of this Hon'ble Tribunal was kind enough also to know the 

compliance report from the Respondents after four months of his order dated 22.12.04. 

Photo copy of which has been annexed as ANNEXURE-A. 

4.7. That the Respondents' Railway Administration in spite of the aforementioned 

order of this Hon'ble Tribunal in the aforementioned O.A did not do anything in respect 

of making of payments of the deceased railway employee Badal Kumar Dutta's retiring 

dues in full and fmal satisfaction of his claim as admissible as per prevailing system of 

the Railway's own set of Rules itself till date save and except the DCRG money 

amounting to Rs. 1,38,097.00, leaving the balance amount of Rs.32,233/-, in addition a 

sum of Rs.12,378/- for CTG and arrear over time allowance and Bonus for Rs.4849/- on 

21.12.04 and 28.4.05 respectively, and no reason was shown as to why the balance 

amount of DCRG, encashment of leave-salary for 300 days, retirement Travelling 

allowances & package allowances as per Rules. 

4.8. That it has been since come to the knowledge of this humble Applicant that the 

Respondent's N.F.Railway Administration have misrepresented the fact before this 

Hon'ble Tribunal on 19.5.05 and stated that the Respondents had complied with the 

direction of this Hon'ble Tribunal and therefore the O.A. can be closed and accordingly I 
his Lordship closed the case, albeit, in fact the picture was altogether different and very 

sorrowful for this surviving bereaved family. 

A photocopy of this Hon'ble CAT's order dated 19.5.05 is annexed as 

ANNEXIJRE-B. 

4.9. That detailing the whole fact in very sorrowful condition for survival of this 

bereaved family of Late Badal Kumar Dutta who died in harness because of the 

Railway Administration's lapses for not providing sufficient security and safety 
arrangements to arrest any untoward incident of happening accident by the railway 

Engine or Railway Trains or by any Locomotives near die station area which remains 

fully crowded round the clock and there was no other alternative route for the railway 

employees and their dependents to pass through or cross over at their exigencies, this 

humble Applicant 
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submitted an application detailing the whole fact enclosing the relevant Annexwies for 
kind perusal and sympathetic consideration of your Lordship of this Hon'blc Tribunal. 

Photocopy of the above representation addressed to your Lordship dated May, 
2006 is enclosed as ANNEXURE-C for your kind perusal. 

4.10. That getting no response from any corner and finding no other alternative way of 
getting the "just dues" of the deceased husband of this Applicant, this humble Applicant 
has been compelled to approach this }lob'ble Tribunal for looking into the matter 
sympathetically,  and after examining the whole case on merits and with coiwct 
discernment to pass appropriate orders in the matter for releasing the outstanding dues of 
Late Badal Kumar Dutta to his wife, this Applicant, with interest at the prevailing market 
rate from the date of his retirement till payment of the whole amowit on full and final 
satisfaction of the claim including the interest on the amount already paid to Sri Badal 
Kumar Dufta since deceased, because of the delay in payment of the retirement dues as 
per law of the land and the prevailing system. 

4.11. That in this connection it is further submitted that the question of non submission 
of the quarter vacation report as raised by the RespondenIs as was heard by this 
Applicant from her husband, does not arise at all as it was a vague plea by the 
Respondents. The husband of this Applicant was very much particular in suneadering his 
railway quarter and vacated the possession and got a clearance certificate from the 
N.KRailway Administration macli ahead of his retirement date on superannuation. 

Photocopies of the clearance of the quarter vacation report are submitted 
herewith once again as ANNEXURES-D AND E. 

4.12 That it is submitted that the Police Verification, Post Muitem Report;, Death 
Certificate of the deceased Badal Kwnar Dutta, the husband of the Applicant, and the 
Forwarding letter of part payment of DCRG, Cl'G & arear OTA are enclosed as 
ANNEXURES-F,G,H,1,J for your kind perusal. 

4.13. That in this connection it is submitted that representations were given to General 
Manager, N.F.Rly., Maligaon and Divisional Railway Manager, NF.Railway, Rangiya 
for release of the outstanding dues of my Late husband at the earliest and appointment of 
my son on compassionate ground ; but no reply has been received from them nor the dues 
paid as yet 

Photocopies of above are annexed as Annexures-K & L. 

4.14. That it is submitted that the Respondents have violated the infringement of 
Section 7, more particularly, 7(3) and 7(3)(a) of the Payment of Gratuity Act, 1972, 
wherein the provisions have been mentioned that for the culpable delay by the employer 
of the employee for payment of Gratuity from the due date shall have to be paid at simple 

jr 
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interest rate, although the Hon'ble Apex Court in their celebrated judgment on different 

occasions mentioned that market rate interest shall have to be paid on the fmal 

settlement dues by the employer if it is found that the delay was made beyond two 

months and there were no fault on the part of the employees and/or their family 

members. 

4.14: That inspite of the above statutory provision and Railway's own set of Rules and 

Codified laws and the prevailing system of the Respondent, the Respondent, more 

particularly the Respondent No.2, deliberately and with wanton attitude have not taken 

any initiative or to give response in respect of the Applicant's approaches for fmal 

settlement of her husband's dues till today which, rather, postulates to be of clandestine 

motives, whims and caprices of the Respondents. 

4.16. That it is submitted that the Respondents have clearly proved their unfair play 

and have not shown any equitable justice to the Late deceased Railway employee for 

getting his rightful claim, their to speak of on time as per Rules, but also even till his 

sorrowful death collided by .  the Railway Shunting Engine. 

4.17. That it is submitted that the conduct of the Respondents, more particularly the 

Respondent No.2 have invited the infringement of Constitutional Provisions under 

Articles 14,21 and 309 of the Constitution of India for the reasons mentioned in the 

foregoing paragraphs. 

A That his humble Applicant respectfully prays and craves the leave of this 

Hon'ble Tribunal to file additional Written Statement/Rejoinder, if necessary. 

4.19. That this Application is made bonafide and for the cause of the justice. 

GrOunds for relief: 

5.1 	For that the Applicant's husband Sri Badal Kumar Dutta who met with very 

sorrowful death because of the callousness and lack of security and safety of the 

N.F.Railway Administration which caused the miserable death of his life, because of his 

melancholy strain, tension and depression for non-receipt of retirement dues from his 

employer, the Respondents Railway Administration on time and even after filing the 

Original Application before the CAT, Guwahati under O.A.No.329104 and getting a 

favorable order in his favour. 

/ 

Contd ... P/6. That... 
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5.2. That the Respondents made a false declaration before this Hon'ble Tribunal 

regarding compliance of the Hon'ble CAT's order dated 23. 12.04 to satiate the payment 

of full and fmal satisfaction of the claim of the deceased railway employee Sri Badal 

Kumar Dutta in respect of his retirement and other dues withheld by the Respondents-

Railway Administration unlawfully and arbitrarily. 

5.3. 	For that the Respondents did not pay any heed to the humble approaches of the 

husband of this Applicant for clearing his balance amount of Death and other retiring 

dues on the eve of solemnizing his daughter's marriage ceremony and as a result of 

which because of paucity of fund and mental depression caused by the Respondents 

inaction and wanton attitude he met with an untoward incident of accidental death by a 

shunting Engine of the Respondent. 

5.4. For that the Applicant is the legal heir and survivor of the deceased railway 

employee and is fully entitled to receive all the dues of her husband who had 

culminated a sterling service to the cause of the Respondents Railway administration. 

5.5. For that inspite of non-payment of the withheld retirement dues of the husband 

of the Applicant and suffering of the family due to indifferent and callous attitude of the 

Respondents for arranging the payment of the balance amount of the lawful claim of the 

deceased railway employee Badal Kumar Dutta. 

5.6. That the respondents have violated their own prevailing system and flouted the 

set of Rules for the Central Government Employees. 	
( 

5.7. That the Respondents have caused the infringement of Article-14, 16(1), 21, 30 

of the Constitution of India and thereby made discrimination with the Applicant'sj 

husband and thereby caused ultra vires. 

6. 	Details of remedy exhausted: 

The Applicant humbly declares that she has exhausted all the remedies available 

and fmding no other alternative remedy and excepting under the Article 21 of the 
Constitution of India the Applicant has approached this Hon'ble Tribunal for filing this 

Original Application for the ends of justice. 

1 

Contd.....P/7..Matters... 
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Matters not previously tiled or pending with any other court: 

That the Applicant further declares that save and except the filing of O.A. 

No.329/04 by her husband Sri Badal Kumar Dutta as mentioned above, she has not filed 

any other Application, Writ Petition or Suit before any Court of Law or any other 

authority or any other Bench of the Tribunal regarding the subject matter of this 

Application nor any such application, Writ petition or Suit is pending before any of 
them. 

Relief(s) sought for: 

Under the facts and circumstances stated above, the Applicant humbly prays that 

your Lordship be pleased to admit this Application, call for the records of the case and 

issue Notices to the Respondents to show cause as to why the relief(s) sought for in this 

Application shall not be granted and on perusal of the records and after hearing the 

parties on the cause or causes that may be shown, be pleased to grant the following 
relief(s), among with others: 

8.1 	To pay the balance amount of DCRG money of Rs.33,233/-, the encashment of 

Leave-Salary of 300 days on the Pay Scale at the time of retirement of the deceased 

railway employee, the retirement Traveling allowanceiDA as per Rules, package 

allowance as admissible as per Rules. 

8.2. Interest at the prevailing market rate on the full amount of retirement dues not 

paid to him on the scheduled date as per Rules and shall have to be paid from the dat J 

of his retirement till payment of the full and fmal satisfaction of the claim of thisl 

humble applicant, in addition to the interest on payment of amount already rnade1 

because of the culpable delay by the Respondents in making payment on time after the 
retirement of Sri Badal Kumar Dutta as per Rules. 

8.3. Any other relief as admissible as per Rules as this Hon'ble Tribunal may deem 
fit and proper. 

Interim Relief: 

This Hon'ble Tribunal may be pleased to grant interim order to the Applicant as 
deem fit and proper. 

Contd .... P/8. . .Particulars.. 
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Particulars of Application fee: 

Indian Postal Order No..'.(S' 

2.Date of issue. 2/. //-c 

3.Issued from........ 

4.Payable at......... 

Details of Index. 

An Index in duplicate containing the details of the documents to be relied upon 
is annexed. 

List of Annexures: 

A,B,C,D,E,F,G,HJ. K. L.. 

VERIFICATION. 

L Smti. Madhavi Dutta, Wife of Late Badal Kumar Dutta, aged about U4 Years, 

resident of Rangapara North., Ward No.2, Near Lokenath Mandir, P.O. Rangapara 

Dt.Sonitpur, Assam,, do hereby solemnly affirm and verify that the contents of 

• 	 paragraphs 4.1 to'f' !.Sare the facts of the case and true to my knowledge, information 

• 	 and believe and that I have not suppressed any material facts and the paragraphs 	to 
are my humble and respectful submission before this Hon'ble Tribunal. 

And I sign this Application on this .ay o4 	2006: 

Place: Guwahati. 

Date. . Q'2006. 

SIGNATURE OF THE APPLICANT. 
To 

The Deputy Registrar, 

Central Administrative Tribunal, 

- 	 Guwahati Bench, Guwahati. 
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22.12.2O Iprésents he Hon'ble Mr. 	V.prahlaian, 

r
(A) 

l 	Heard Mr.X.K.BiSwas, learned Counse. 

foe ti ,;a4l1Caflt ai also MrojaLasarkar,  

	

/ 	

.earnedC1fl8e1 for the ftailways. 
/V 	 ap1ication has been filet 

/ 	 prayinge directi.en upon the respondents  

for payrnen of withheld D.C.R.G. and le,a 

salary payb1e to the applioarit. The 

apliCart. ad  already submitted 2 (two) 

1 	

•.V 	
reresenttion dated 18.6.2004 arid 

V 	 28L7..2004 to the Divisional Railway 

V 	
1aager, N.F.Railway.,Raflgiya for paymen 

ef 	 and leave a1ary, but 

- V•V• VVS_•__V V 	 repondnts have not disposed of the same 
• 	V 	 Y0' 	V 

V 	
• V 	 V• 	 :inrny considered view erids of justi 

' 	 Wili bVt.met. if a direction is Issued t ai 
. 	r 

$c , 	 the respondents to dispose of the afore- 
• 	V 	•VV1V 	•:VV.. 	)V 	hlVi 	V 	I 	• S15 	V 	 V 

said representations dated 18.6.04 an 
• 	 V 	 28 .7 .4by 4 speaking and resone(Li:rder, 
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In The Centra' Admiiistrative Tribunal 
GUWAFIATI BENCH : GUWAHATI 

ORDER SHEET 	a 
APPLICATION NO. 

Applicant(s)  

Respondent(s) 	 - 

Advocate for Applicant(s) 	
A  	 0 	/ 

Advocate for Rcspondetil(s) 	1r 	S & 

Ki`;Ov 	
10 

Ii  

9.5.05, 

Order of the Tribunai 

I Thoughthis case is not in the list 
today, Mr.J,L.sarkar, learned counsel foi 
th Railway submità that respondents 

:r° complid with, the directions and 
therefore tkts O.A.can be d1mqm closed, 
,irL Sar]car further submits that this was 
irformed to - MrK,K.iswas, learned couri 
sal for the applicant by him0 

In this circu.mstances this case Wd 

called and the O.A. is closed. 

- 	Sd/VICE CHJIFU1AN 

Sd/1EpBEf (A) 

Oale of AplAicati0o, 	.. 
r'ate on Vvhiuh cpv j. 

ou which ci'py is 6i - t'r'.1  
r [jfj ecJ ( 

 

11,
11e  CC, 

t'tiQfl Oft ii tr tJudl) 
G. A. I. CL BbAti Bench 
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t SU  D - 	Han-payment of the renng dues ofLate ada  
*-; 	 Kr. 	 irigrnq 

*pI; 	 oth 	pte of og'be 
CAT/Mwhat's Order dated 22.12'O4 

0111 

o.32/2O21 wthrn a period of ' months by 
S.. 	 N.F. Railway Adminjstjon. 

l 	
1 	At the outsct this most unfortunateand bet eaed woman of.  the 
App1icant Badal Kr. Dutta, the Applicant of the O.A.No 329 of 2004 of 

' your Hon'bte TrbunaJ, profoundly seeks your magnanimity and kIfldness 
, 

to be apologized for uthuchng upon your most vluable time for 
I 	 submitting this numble petthon for your kind intervention in the matler 

and iedressil of this hdpes and bereaved lady.  

2 	My Lordship, that my husband late Baoat Kr. Duild retired fiom 
service on 31 5 04 on superannuation and as custorniry and prevailing 
sysrn of the Railways when he attended the ceremonial fu iction for the 
retwed empoyees to receive their final settlement dues, my husodnd 
received only Provident Fuud, ornrnutatjon V&ue of Pens:on and Group 
Insurance Money, without the payments of DCRG, Leave-Salary Package 
aowances; retirement Travelling Allowances Over lime Bill for 

. 7,000/-, Bonus for the year"2003-04 and all other dues paya as per 
prevailing system of the Railways On enquiry by my husband the 
adminraij.n observed mute silence and did not respDnse for his 
constant appioadis and representations for about 7 months. 

3. 	T:t My LOEd, Finding no other way my husband was constined to 
file U above O.A. in your Triburai for justice and the then ice-Chairnian 
Hon'ble Mr Justice G Thiva Rajan was very much kind encugh to direct 
the Respondents for yment of withheld retiring dues of my Late 

Contd P12 husuand 
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husband within a pe riod of 4 months from the date of receipt of his order 
and he was kind enough also to know the compliance report from the 
Respondts after 4 months of his order dated 22.12.04 

X photocopy of the above order is enclosed as AHiWRE-A for 

your kind perul. 

.4. 	That the above order of your Hon'bte Tribunal was sent to 
Divisional -ailway Manaqc'r, N.F. Railway, Rangiya by my husband's 

O1 

A photocopy of the Athocate's leiter is enclosed as AWNU11EXURE-B. 

 . . That the administration inspite of the aforementioned order of this 
Hcni'be Tribunal did not do anything in respect of makuig of paymept of 
my husband's retiring dues pending with the Respondents-iLF. Railway tifl 
date . 

6. 	That it hs since come to my knowledge that the Respondents N.F. 

Railway Administration have misrepresented the.fact before your Tribunal 
on 19.5.05 and stated that the Respondents had complied with the 
direthon and therefore the O.A. could be closed and accordingly His 
Lordship closed the case. But my Lord, the picture was altogether 
different and very sorrowful. 

A photocopy of this Hon'b!e EAT's order dated 19.5.05 is enclosed 
:. as 	for your kind perusal. 

7.. 	That my Lord, after filing the above O.A. in your Hon'b Tribunal 
my . husband ftiher receipt only DCRG money amounting to 
Rs. 1,38,097.00/-, leaving the balance amount of Rs. 32 1 233/-, the 
reasons of which has not been disclosed in the Respondents' letter dated 
15.09.04. In aildihon a sum of Rs. 12,378.00/-for CTG arJ Arr. OTA and 

Bonus for Rs. 4349.00/- on 21.1.O4 and 20.04.05 respectively. 

Contd.....P/3. .Potocopies. 
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of the sd le tter TG and Ar'r, OVA are encloscd as ai  
Arj 	& 

8. 	That because of the tao muchmental agony and economic ; 
hardships for not gewng therearing dues in addition to having one aged 	-. 
son being out of emp!oyrne and a marriageaNe daughter stilt unmarried, 
my husband became so much mentally disturbed and unbalanced that on 
09 03 2005 whe crossng over the Railway line near Rangapara Railway 
Staon he was run over by a Shunting Railway Engine, just immediately 
after the date fixed for, his daughter's marriage the previous night to be 
solemnized on 12 June,OOs: 

)tocopies of the Police Report and the Post Mortem report and 
Death Cerflicnte are endosed as 	 G 

That ny Lord, mast sudden and most unexpected sorrowfut death 
of 	wsanj made this entire rny to so much struck dumb that we 
are at loss what to do and have come to a halt. 

T t my Lcrd, IJ'is humble and bereaved widow of the Applicant in 
your humble Tiibuna! without 'knowing anything proper course to be taken 
to get my deceased husband's dues from the Railway Adrnini5:tratjoyl has 
come wfth folded hands for your mercy to look into the matter and help 
this bereaved lady with her chUdren to SuivvC on receipt of the retiring 
dues of my late hLsband kept withhej by the N.F. Railway Administradon 
for no fu[t cf his own. The question of no-submission of the quarter 
vacaUon report as was heard from my husbandearlier raised by the N.F. 
Railway Admijst tion was a vague plea, as before one year of his 
retirement he vacated the quarter and got a clearance cetifical:e from the 
N.F. Railway Mministratjon 

PhOtOCC)CS of the clearance certiflcate of the quaitr vacation 
report are subrnfttcd herew'Ith as XWj-F CN. G, for your kind 
perusaL 

Contd.."..My Lord 



.1. 	My LOC, once ghi this bereaved and most unfori:unate woman 

vvilJl fodcd hands piay hofore Lcdshp to apoiogize her or tadng your 

most vs Ume and ao prayhig for jusUce in the mater from• your 

Lnqn an vh I auds in the name o Lord Almighty and JUSTICE. 

ih a i1U(fh! and rcrds 

101 .2U]15. 

	

cs 	 Uifufly, 

FUri\) 

i. 	,. 	- 	

F 
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Sub :- Clearance Certificate. 

This to certify that the Riy. Quarter No. 5/A Type-i electrified at Taltala 

Colony/RPAN has vacated by Sri Badal Kr. Dutta, JEJLI/C&W/RPAN on 28.4.03. 

The engineering fittings of the above said Quarter are found correct and 
plinth area is 35-04 Sqtn. 

Sd!- 
Section Engineer (Works) 
N.F.Railway, Rangapara North 

Copy to Party Concemei 

Sd!- 
Section Engineer (Works) 
N.F.Railway, Rangapara North 
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ANNEXURE - E 
=16= 

No. : RP/FS/BiJ i/Pt-I 8 	 Date: 02-02-04 
From: SEJEiect. 	 To: DRM(P)RNY(FS) 

RPAN 

Sub :- Final elect Bill clearance. 

Sending bcrewith final Elect. Bill clearance in favour of Sri Bath! Kr. 
Dutta JE/C&W/RPAN period. t APRJO3 to 28/3/03 with arrear Rs.6531- (Rup. 
Six hundred filly three ot1y) for your disposal and necessary recovery please. 

No any other Electrical dUes laying against him. 

Sd!- 
Section Engineer (Elect) 
N.F.Railway, Rangapara North 
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To 
The 011ice-In-charge 
Govt. of Railway Police 
Rangapara North. 

Sub :- Prayer for Policereport in connection with run over case of Late 
Bada! Kumar Duita. 

Sir, 

With due respect I, Sri Ashis Kumar Dutta, son of Late Badal Kumar 
Dutta. of Ward No. 2 Taltala Colony would like to submit the following few lines 
for your kind information and sympathetic consideration please. 

That Sir, my father named Late Badal Kwnar Dutta, Ex. JEII/C&W/RPAN 
was run over by the Train Engine of 5815DN Mail Passenger train On Platform 
No. 1 of Rangapara North. station on 0903.2006. The body was sent for Post 
Mortem at Tezpur Civil Hospital.and was cremated at Rangapara on 09.03.06. 

That Sir, I would request. you kindly to issue me a Police report in this 
connection for my thither actiOn please and oblige. 

Thanking you, 

Yours thithfully, 
Rangapara North 
Date 260'  April! 2006. 

Seen and 
Received the letter from the son of the deceased and a point given by the 1/0 of 
the case. Case No. 2/06 UID Of Rangapara/GRPS after completed the 
investigation of the case and opinion of the Doctor the case is knock down and 
killed by train engine on the date of occurrence. 

Sd!- 
2/5/06 
Officer-In-Charge 
Rangapara North G.RP.S. 
Dist AssamG.R.P. 

Final report submitted on 2/5/06 .toDM Tezpur Court Dist Sonilpur (Assani). 
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' 4UMF 
Tu, 
The Office-in-charge 
Goit0 of Raii.wy Police 
Rangparanorth. 

• 	
S 	Subs- Prayer for Police report in connotion 

S 

	

	with run vver case of 1ete aads47; 
Kurn4r Duttn. 

... .. 

With due respect Z.Sri AhtEKur Dutta, 
Son u late adel 	ar Dutt of ward No 2 Tltlá colony 
:Ou). d like to 3uhrnit the fol1oing few ltncr' for;ycr k tnd 
information and syrnpthetic corsider in 	•• 

That Sir, my father flTfll 	 ' 

L: Dutta,EXs JE/I/Cc*W,RPAN was run over by the Train Enjthe of 
5$I5DN Mail Pscnger train on Platform No. 1 of aangaparsrth 
otation on 09.03.O06. The body was sent for Post Merten at 

? 	Ttzzpur Civjl HOSpia1 and was  creamted t P.angapara on 09.03.06. 
That Sir, I would request you )ind2.y to 

• 

	

	issue me a Police repqrt in this connection for my further 
H. action please and oblige. 

Thanking you. 

Rangaaranorth. 
Date 26th April/2006 
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Asstht1Schedule XLIIN (Part I), Form No. 24 '  
Station Kanakiata Civil Hospital, Tezpur. 
Day of: 9th  March 2006. 

ANNEXURE - G 
Ref. to Rangapara ORPS U/D Case No. 2/06 dt. 9-306 

POST MORTEM REPORT 
ifi - THORAX 

V - MUSCLES, BONES AND JOINTS. 

Name, Whence Name of - 	DATE AND HOUR OF Information By v4om 1.- 2. - 3. - Right Le Pericardium Heart Vessels 1. - 2. - 3. 5, 
Despatch An'ival Examination sex, age brought constable by furnished identified Walls, Pleurae Laryx lung lung Injury Disease or Fracture Dislocation 

and Village whom brought at dead by Police before ribs and end deformity 
caste and Thana and names of house Medical cartilagos trachere 

relatives Officer 

Badal Sf0. Li. 1) UBC/171 9-3.06 9-3-06 9.3-06 As per 1) UBC/ Only post Part of Healthy Absent Absent Absent Absent Crussed - Amputation - Locate__d 
Kr, Prabhat Narayen Hake Inquiry 171 part plence is of RI. Leg injury of 
Dutta Ch, Dutta 2) Sri Bitnan report Narayan lower rib found at the level both ann at 
Male, 66 Rangapara Mondal Hatoi from 3d of knee shoulder 
years, Taltula Sri is present separate. joint with 
Hindu Rlv. Blman on both Ri. Leg is dislocatioti 

Colony 1  Mondal side also broken 
Sonitpur,  when 

match with 
___  the injw.  

N.B. - Obaoxye the state of all the organs and when no injury is found write "Health?' IV. - ABDOMEN MORE DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF 
1- EXTRANAL APPERANCE   INJURY OR DISEASE 

1.-Conditionof 2.-Wounds-position, 3.-Bruise-position, 4-Mailcofllgainreon 1.- 2.. 3.Mouth,pharyiv4 4-Stonmehandits 5.- 6.Large Adisflguredmaledeadbodyofageabout66 
subject stout and character. size and nature neck dissection, etc. Walls 	. Peritonouin oosophagus contents Small intestine years with vault of skull 1  Ri. Eye is absent, 
emaciated, intestine and its compressed with croud 	juiy over chest with 
decomposed, etc. and its contents partied separate of both ann with leg, heart, 

contents liver absent and intestine is out of poritined 
cavity. Rt. Leg is emputod at the level of knee. 
Separate Rt, Leg is brought which matched 
withirjury, 

An disfIgured male I) Head Is compressed Abdomen - Certain blood clot Stomach, intestine is Contain OPINION OF ASSISTANT SUROEON / 
dead body of age astero-posterimly with wall is out side of the toced SUB-ASSISTANT SURGEON AS TO 
about 66 years with absent of vault of skull and healthy paritened oavity molter CAUSE OF DEATH 
vault & skull absent, brain mortar and Right but brash 
RI. Eye is also absent, eye, skin margin is ragged. Out injury 
RtLegfromkneels 2)Laccratedinjuryover attire 
amputed. Ri. Leg chest at the level of axilla lower 
bring separately, with parted separate of part of 

both arm with brent out chest 
juiy of abdomen with with 

intestine, liver, lung is out intestine 
L1.. 	.L 	' 	I 01 ovuy cavity. i.uwer l uver out QMON ______________ 

abdomen is healthy. side the usnwuaøso 
Amputation of Right leg cavity. 

at the level of knee with 
ragged skin margin 
exposing lower end of 
femur. Separate Ri. Leg 
also found which match 
''th 

01 'I: 	 - 



I 
In my opinion, cause ofdea hisshOólCand 
beamarhege as a result of injury sustained. 

11, - (3RANIUM AND SPINAL CANAL 
S. 

Dr. T. Bhatteehoyo 
MD/HOT/KCH 

Teapur. 
tv  Medical Officer, Kanekiata 

Hospital, Tezpur, 

The 9h  Day of March 2006, 

ASSISTANT SURGEON 
OF 

SUB.ASSISTANT SURGEON 
1. - scalp, skull, vertebrae 2. - Membranes 3. 	Brain and spnal 7. - Liver 8. - Splean 9. - Kidneys 10.— Bladder 11. - Organs of REMARKS BY CIVIL SURGEON 

cord gration, extcma 
and internal Sd/- 

Joint Director of Health,Services Skull is aniero-rosterial.y carpressed, voult of skull Membrane is present Brain matter is absent Absent Absent Contained (2) Empty Healthy 
with brin matter is absent Right eye is also absent only on based part of Sonitpur, Tezpur. 

skull. 
The 	dayof 	19 

Signed________ 
lvilSurgeonof_____________ 

No. 309 Date 23/2/06 

r 

-- 



, S1 INO 0066703 

1' 	N 
/ 	 / 	 3 

GOVLRNMENI OFASSAM 	 - 

4 	 1)IRLC I OkA I I OF UFAI 111 ERVICFS 
(r 	CB1l 	1I) 	.• 	. 	I 

CEiU IIlCI\ I F OF I)EA 111 
93) 	 . 	. 	. 	•. 

•

ol the Registraofl of Birth and Deaths Act, 1969.  

i 
 

	

muril 9fl 	 . 
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4t AE: iN; F RAIlWAY 

190 iIthR . ioIDa 

i fl/To The 
Deartr .cjc/ k-Rv 

It 

1 1  ove the honour to renit as rer dtdh bow tFv sum of Rs 
on accont.of...............  ......... . .................... .................. 

1) 	 IRs.  

'fCheque NO;  

7 	& /3 
er r id/Cost of Mnerder  

I' J. 
iltotot 	/ 	I 

t 
Pkase 	c-yilYC and return the e-nckd 0eciclipi duly Signed by r 

turn of 	 * 

-rv c 	 I Rt ejpt to be. made out in 

name of Chief Accounts OffIccr. 	 . 
.i._-..-..-.--,. 	-------.-- 

qp 	i2f11. 1 1T 411iT t t 	5 tg 

/ If a separate receipt. fbrni is not ud please 3tomp and 

tn this document and rettftnJ 

Recjived the amount above 	itioned.  

20 o 	 t 

Teii 	se receipt stonip should be oixed to the receipt f the sum 

cceeds Rs. 20. 	.. 

£ . I?iy. Prcs 	 . 	 . 	 . 	. 
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LWA't 	 N. F.—AUG..6

no/No dic 	- bhcu. 	19 
it/To 	The................................................................... 

j-t/Dear Sir, 	 -• 	 - 

	

f 	f 	 9T 

have the honour to rem 	is pt14?ils  below the sum of Rs..... 
account 01........................ 

' S  

	

 

- 	

I 
. 

o/CheqeNo 

it/ Money Order 	 .. 	 . 	 - 

f/Postoge Stom' 	
S 

i 	,Cbst.of'.Moncy. Order 

fi 	 — 

Tt tI1 4cr ;1. 	97J fl-1 	P. fl :T 	1'( 	 ?Itfl- 
Please acknowledce ond tcttin the enc!ose 	tulySigned by re 

• 	

l 

' 	 rfTI For ChiefacJde, 
iTT fi?nt IT4I1 /'Receipt to be made out m 

name of Chiet AccCur,t Officer. 	 -. 

U a scperoe recrpt-  futm knot used please stamp and 
sign thrs documnt a,.d return4 	

S 

Received the amount above mentioned.  

t;sq 20 	aTltTi 	 f 	fvEfirr rru i 
Ten Paisere?t 	 be affixed to the receipt if the 3 um 

exces.dis ft. 21  

• 	 S 

e~/004010  
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BY REGISTERED A/D 

The General Manager, 
N.F.Railway, Maligaon, 

Sir, 

Sub: 	An Appeal for paynierit of compensation and appointment on compasioñale 
ground for the accidental death by the Train Engine of 5815 DN Mail Passanger train on 
Platform No.1 of Rangapara North Station on 9.3.2006 of Sri Badal Kumar Dutta, Ex-
Junior EnginnerfUlC&WIN.ERailway. Rangapara North. 

With due respect and humble submission this humble memorialist, the 
unfortunate and bereaved wife of Late Badal Kumar Dutta, an Ex-employee of the N.F.  
Railway Administration, begs to state as follows: 

That my husband Late Bath! Kumar Dutta retired from service on 31.5.04 on 
superannuation. But at the time of receiving Final Settlement dues excepting the P.F. 

Money, Commutation value of pension & Group Insurance money nothing was paid to 

him by the N.F.Railway Administration for no fault of his own and for which reason he 

was compelled to file an Original Application before the }lon'ble CAT, Guwahati in 
O.A.No.329/04. 

That.. the Hon'ble Tribunal was pleased to admit his application and passed a 
judicious order directing th Respondents to arrange payment Of his all dues. 
expeditiously. 

That excepting payment of Provident Fund, Commutation value of Pension and 
Group Insurance money and a part of the DCRG the other dues like Leave Salary, 

Package Allowances, Retirement Traveling Allowance, bonus, overtime allowances were 
not paid to him in spite of Court's order, rather made a declaration in the court that all 
dues were paid to the Applicant. The Hon'ble CAT/Guwahati's orders dated 23.12.04 & 
19.5.2005 are enclosed. 

That my husband because of the paucity of the fund for the non-receipt of his 
lawful dues from the Railway Administration after his retirement and having one 

Contd.....P12... Unemployed... 
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unemployed son and a marriageable daughter had to remain always in mental agony and 
approached the concerned railway authorities for countless time, for arranging payment 
of his "Just dues" but in vein The Railway Administration had not paid any heed to his 
repeated humble approaches. 

That meanwhile the marriage of our daughter was settled and scheduled to be held 
on 12.6.06, and for which my husband was at a loss as to what to do without the 

affordable money. Had his pending dues were cleared & paid by the Railway 

Administration, he then should not have taken so much of strain and pain for the money 

to surmount the imminent & inevitable expenses to be incurred for his daughter's 
marriage ceremony. 

That because of the reasons stated in the foregoing paras in stress, anxiety & 
depression and tension he was as to from what sources he could manage the money and 

solemnize the marriage of his daughter in his post-retirement stage when the retirement 
benefits are only the solace for.an employee like him. 

That the above state of affairs and the mental disturbances compelled him to cross 

over the railway line near Rangapara Railway Station which has got a road for the 

pedestrian-passage of the railway people to cross the railway line and perform their 

requirements as and when exigency arises. In this connection it is submitted that the said 
area which is required to be declared as a "protected area" has no fencing or any kind of 
caution order that the crossing of the railway line of that place is forbidden. On 9.3.06 

while crossing over the railway line my husband was run over by a shunting railway 
engine which had high speed gave no whistle and there was no Flagman or Prints man, 

just immediately after the date fixed for his daughter's marriage on the previous night. 

That the said sudden and most unexpected sorrowful death of my husband made 
this entire family practically in a ruined position and there are no means for them for their 
survival. 

That this bereaved widow of Late Badal Kumar Dutta, a sincere, honest and 
devoted employee of the N.F.Rai!way administration, humbly prays before your 

Contd.. ..P/3. . . magnanimity.. 
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magnanimity that to save this family which is almost in a very pitiful condition, may 

kindly grant a compensation of reasonable amount for the above accident to which the 

railway administration can not disown its liability because of so many reasons stated 
above and anTange to give appointment of my son Sri Ashish Dutta on compassionate 

ground by exercising yo r good office of special powers and sympathetic consideration 
on out of turn basis to ye this family from the clutches of imminent ruins and facing of 
further catastrophjes in their lives. 

It is, therefore, h ped and fervently prayed that considering the dedicated services 

culminated while in service by my husband Late Badal Kuniar Dutta , you would be 

magnanimous enough to consider the prayer of this humble Applicant and 
sympathetically exerci your special powers . to grant the amount of reasonable 
compensation and a suitable employment to my son on compass ionate ground. 

And for this act of y ur kindness and benevolence I would remain ever grateful. 

Photo copies of the Hon'ble CAT's order for payment of all retiring dues and the 
Police report, Death Certficate and Post Mortem Report are submitted herewith for your 
kind perusal and suscepti Ic action please. 

With all humility and regards. 

Yours faithfully, 
End: As above. 

Dated. —6-2006. 	 .SfYç I t 2 

(SMTI MADHAVI DUT11'A), 
W/O Late Badal Kumar Iutta, 

Ex-Junior Engine /IL'C&W/NFRIy.  
Rangapara North, Ward No.2, 

Near Lokenath Mandir, 
• 	 P.O. Rangapara, 

Dt.Sonitpur. Assam. 
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To 	 BY REGiSTERED AID 

The Divisional ilway Manager, 
N.F.Railway, aligabn. 

Sir, 

Sub: 	An Appeal for payment of compensation and appointment on compassionate 
ground for the accidental death by the Train Engine of 5815 DN Mail Passanger, train on 
Platform No.1 of Rangapara North Station on 9.3.2006 of Sri BadalKumar Duita, .Ex-
Junior Enginner/IIIC&WIN.F.Railway. Rangapara North. 

With due respect and humble submission this humble memonalist, the 

unfortunate and bereaved wife of Late Bathi Kumar Dutta, an Ex-employee of the N.F. 
Railway Administration, begs to state as follows 

That my husband Late Baftzlal Kumar Dutta retired from service on 31.5.04 on 
superannuation. But at the time of receiving Final Settlement dues excepting the P.F. 

Money, Commutation value, of pension & Group Insurance money nothing was paid to 

him by theN.F.Railway Administration for no fault of his own and for which reason he 
was compelled to file an Original Application before the Hon'ble CAT, Guwahati in 
O.A.No.329/04. 

That the Hon'ble Tribunal was pleased to admit his application and passed a 
judicious order directing the Respondents to arrange payment of his all dues 
expeditiously. 

That excepting payment of Provident Fund, Commutation value of Pension and 
Group Insurance money and a part of the DCRG the other dues like Leave Salary, 

Package Allowances, Retirement Traveling Allowance, bonus, overtime allowances were 
not paid to him in spite of Court's order, rather made a declaration in the court that all 
dues were paid to the Applicant. The Hon'ble CAT/Guwahati's orders dated 23.12.04 & 
19.5.2005 are enclosed. 

That my husband because of the paucity of the fund for the non-receipt of his 
lawful dues from the Railway Administration after his retirement and having one 

Contd......P/2... unemployed... 
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unemployed son and a mamageable daughter had to remain always in mental agony and 

• approached the concernedrailway authorities for countless time, for arranging payment 

of his "just dues" but in vein The Railway Administration had not paid any heed to his 

repeated humble approaches 

That meanwhile the marriage of our daughter was settled and scheduled to be held 

on 12.6.06, and for which my husband was at a loss as to what to do without the 

affordable money. Had his pending dues were cleared & paid by the Railway 

Administration, he then should not have taken so much of strain and pain for the money 

to surmount the imminent & irevitab1e expenses to be incurred for his daughter's 

marriage ceremony. 

That because of the reasons stated in the foregoing paras in stress, anxiety & 

depression and tension he was as to from what sources he could manage the money and 

solemnize the marriage of his daughter in his post-retirement stage when the retirement 

benefits are only the solace foran employee like him. 

That the above state of affairs and the mental disturbances compelled him to cross 

over the railway line near Rangapara Railway Station which has got a road for the 

pedestrian-passage of the railway people to cross the railway line and perform their 

requirements as and when exigency arises. In this connection it is submitted that the said 
area which is required to be declared as a "protected area" has no fencing or any kind of 
caution order that the crossing of the railway line of that place is forbidden. On 9.3.06 
while, crossing over the railway line my husband was run over by a shunting railway 

engine which had high speed gave no whistle and there was no Flagman or Prints man, 

just immediately after the date fixed for hisdaughter's marriage on the previous night. 

That the said sudden and most unexpected sorrowful death of my husband made 

this entire family practically in -a ruined position and there are no means for them for their 
survival. 

That this bereaved widow of Late Badal Kuznar Dutta, a sincere, honest and 

devoted employee of the N.F.Railway administratiOn, humbly prays before your 

Contd.....P/3.. magnanimity.. 
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magnanimity that to save this family which is almost in a very pitiful condition, may 

kindly grant a compensation of reasonable amount for the above accident to which the 

railway adniimstration can not disown its liability because of so many reasons stated 

above and arrange to give appomtment of my son Sn Ashish Dutta on compassionate 

ground by exercising your good office of special powers and sympathetic consideration 

on out of turn basis to save this family from the clutches of imminent ruins and facing of 

further catastrophies in their lives. 

It is, therefore, hoped and fervently prayed that considering the dedicated services 

culminated while in service by my husband Late Badal Kumar Dutta, you would be 

magnanimous enough to consider the prayer of this humble Applicant and 

sympathetically exercise your special powers to grant the amount of reasonable 

compensation and a suitable employment to my son on compassionate ground. 

And for this act of your kindness and benevolence I would remain ever grateful. 

Photo copies of the Hon'ble CAT's order for payment of all retiring dues and the 

Police report, Death Certificate and Post Mortem Report are submitted herewith for your 

kind perusal and susceptible action please. 

With all humility and regards. 

• 	 Yours faithfully, 
End: As above. 

Dated. —6-2006. 

(SMTI MADHAVI DUTFA), 

WIO Late Badal Kumar Dutta, 

Ex-Junior Engineer/ll/C&WIN.F.Rly. 
• 	 Rangapara North, Ward No.2, 

Near Lokenath Mandir, 

P.O. Rangapara, 
DtSonitpur. Assam. 


